We maintain a substantial amount of our temporarily investable cash in certificates of deposit and in government and prime money market funds (see Note 5 of the
accompanying consolidated financial statements). As of January 31, 2022, the weighted average number of days until maturity for the short-term investments and
money market funds is 336 days. The weighted average annual interest rate of our certificates of deposit of $90.0 million, which are classified as short-term
investments, and money market funds of $207.5 million was 0.07%. To illustrate the potential impact of changes in interest rates on our results of operations, we
present the following hypothetical analysis, which assumes that our consolidated balance sheet as of January 31, 2022 remains constant, and no further actions are
taken to alter our existing interest rate sensitivity, including reinvestments. As the blended weighted average interest rate was 0.07% at January 31, 2022, the
largest decrease in the interest rates presented below is 7 basis points (dollars in thousands).

Increase (Decrease) in Increase (Decrease) in Net Increase (Decrease) in
Basis Point Change   Interest Income   Interest Expense   Income (pre-tax)

Up 300 basis points $  7,520 $  — $  7,520
Up 200 basis points  5,013  —  5,013
Up 100 basis points   2,507   —   2,507
Down 7 basis points   (146)   —   (146)

With the consolidation of APC, we are subject to the effects of translating the financial statements of APC from its functional currency (Euros) into our reporting
currency (U.S. dollars). Such effects are recognized in accumulated other comprehensive income (loss), which is net of tax when applicable. APC remeasures
transactions and subsidiary financial statements denominated in local currencies to Euros. Gains and losses on the remeasurements are recorded in the other
income line of our consolidated statement of earnings.

In the "Risk Factors” section of this 2022 Annual Report (see Item 1A), we have included discussion of the risks to our fixed price contracts if actual contract costs